
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276136 

Please ask for Julie Roberts 
Email: julie.roberts@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee 
 
Friday, 18 January 2019 
10.00 am 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting 
 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

10 January 2019 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 

on 14 December 2018 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

   
4.  Countryside Estate Review – Final Proposals for Management and 

Delivery 
(Pages 5 - 104) 

   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and the Cabinet 

Member for Economic Growth  
 

   
5.  On-Street Parking Strategy and Forward Programme of Pay & 

Display Parking 
(Pages 105 - 128) 

   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport  
   
6.  Staffordshire Safer Roads Partnership (Pages 129 - 138) 
   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport  
   
7.  Work Programme (Pages 139 - 148) 



   
8.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 
nil 

 

   
9.  Update on Section 53 Applications (Pages 149 - 152) 
   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport and the 

Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

   
 

Committee Membership 
 

Ron Clarke 
Tina Clements 
Mike Deakin 
Keith Flunder 
Julia Jessel (Vice-Chairman) 
Bryan Jones 
Andrew Mason 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Ian Parry (Chairman) 
Kyle Robinson 
Jessica Shulman 
David Smith 
Simon Tagg 
Bernard Williams 
 

Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 
 

 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 14 
December 2018 

 
Present: Ian Parry (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Ron Clarke 
Mike Deakin 
Keith Flunder 
Julia Jessel (Vice-Chairman) 
Bryan Jones 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
 

Kyle Robinson 
Jessica Shulman 
David Smith 
Simon Tagg 
Bernard Williams 
 

 
Also in attendance: Philip White 
 
Apologies: Tina Clements 
 
PART ONE 
 
29. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 
30. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 15 
November 2018 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 
on 15 November 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
31. Education and Skills Strategy: A Partnership Framework for Staffordshire 
 
The Committee considered the Education and Skills Strategy which was currently out for 
consultation.  Members were informed that, whilst Ofsted had judged that 84% of 
schools in Staffordshire were “Good” or “Outstanding”, overall outcomes for 
Staffordshire’s young people remained below average, particularly at Key Stage four 
and five.  There was also too much variation between schools. 
 
Improving Education and Skills “so that more people gain the training and qualifications 
they need to succeed” was one of the County Council’s strategic priorities.  However the 
Council’s statutory role in education had diminished as the account
[...]
yside Estate Review – Final Proposals for Management and 
Delivery 

 
Recommendations  
 
a. That the Select Committee considers and comments upon the recommended 

approach to develop a sustainable future for Staffordshire’s countryside estate; 
 
b. That the Select Committee considers the proposed implementation plan and 

associated scheme of delegation. 
 
Report of Councillor Gill Heath, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Councillor Mark Winnington, Cabinet Member for Economic Growth  
 

Summary 
 
What is the Select Committee being asked to do and why? 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a. Provide a summary of the management solutions explored, in line with the four 

preferred delivery options previously agreed by Cabinet in October 2015 (retain 
in-house with new operating model; transfer management externally; 
partnership of landowners / managers; not-for-profit body or charitable body). 

 
b. Set out and seek approval for an appraisal process to determine the most 

appropriate management solutions for the estate. 
 
c. Seek approval for a recommended package of management solutions with an 

associated implementation plan and a scheme of delegation  
 

Report 
 
Report Summary 

 
2. The county council is responsible for a large countryside estate and public rights 

of way network, which bring with them wide ranging statutory and legal 
requirements. At a time of budget pressures, the resources needed to manage 
and maintain them are being further constrained by pressures from higher visitor 
numbers and recreational use. As a result, the current countryside estate 
operating model is not financially sustainable. 

 
3. Building on previous work undertaken for the countryside estate review, this report 

puts forward final proposals for an alternative, financially sustainable operating 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

model for the countryside estate and public rights of way network. Based on a 
detailed options appraisal, the management pr
[...]
150,000).  

 
Context and objectives of the estate review 
 
8. The county council commenced work on a review of its countryside estate in order 

to address increasing challenges facing the service and to find a more financially 
sustainable delivery model.  Early in the process it was agreed by Cabinet that 
there would be no sale of countryside estate sites, and that this review would 
focus on the future management of these sites. 
 

9. The key challenge faced by the estate is from increasing demand (e.g. pressures 
from higher visitor numbers and recreational use) at a time when resources to 
support its management are significantly constrained due to budget pressures.  

 
10. Through the county council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, Rural County is 

currently committed to delivering further savings of £318,000 from its net 
operating budget from 2019/20 through to 2020/21. The delivery of this cumulative 

Page 6



 
 

saving would represent a further reduction of 15% in the Rural County’s 2018/19 
net revenue budget.  
 

11. In addition to this, previous budget reductions have been implemented within 
Rural County. When comparing the 2012/13 net revenue budget, when service 
savings were first introduced, with that of the final 2020/21 planned net revenue 
budget, the overall Rural County budget will have been reduced by a third in total. 

 
12. Given the increasing demand and reducing budget, the current operating model 

for the countryside estate is not financially sustainable. The estate review 
therefore aims to find an alternative operating model that delivers the following 
objectives: 

 
a. To develop a financially sustainable operating model for the countryside estate; 
 
b. To ensure the delivery of statutory duties and legal requirements in relation to 

the estate; 
 
c. To maximise the contribution the estate makes to Staffordshire’s communities 

and visitors. 
 
Estate review - progress to date 
 
13. The countryside estate review h
[...]
this could still be incorporated within 
other management models but it is not recommended as an option in its own 
right. 

  
Potential ways forward 

 
30. Based on the outcomes of the options appraisal and considering how options 

might work in combination across the estate, three potential management 
proposals are identified below for consideration: 

 
Management Proposal 1 – default option 
 
31. This approach would be to retain management of the entire estate in-house under 

a revised operating model. However, based on consideration of the financial 
sustainability of the estate and the outcomes of the appraisal, this option should 
include the following measures: 
 

a. Revised operating model through restructure of the staff unit; 
b. Development and investment in volunteering and community capacity building; 
c. Exploration of external contractual arrangements to deliver some maintenance 

operations where this proves cost-effective; 
d. Development of income streams (e.g. car park charges at key sites, visitor 

centres and cafes, more effective utilisation of buildings, donations and 
philanthropy) and retention / ring-fencing of generated income within the 
service to support maintenance and improvement of sites, supporting future 
financial sustainability. 
 

 

Page 12



 
 

Management Proposal 2 – Transfer to environment body / trust / in-house 
 

32. Based on the outcomes of the options appraisal, this proposal would explore the 
transfer (a long-term lease) of the country parks and major local sites to 
environmental bodies as a preferred route. The first step would be to run a 
detailed procurement exercise to determine which sites have potential to transfer 
to established and suitably skilled bodies and to determine whether this is cost-
effective.  
 

33. If a number of sites remain, the second step would be to explore the potential 
viability and cost of establishing a bespoke charitable body to manage the sites. 
Otherwise, remaining sites would be retained in-house. 

 
34. Under this management proposal, minor local sites, greenways and rights of way 

would be retained in-house, and incorporate the sustainability measures outlined 
in management proposal 1 above. 

 
Management Proposal 3 – Transfer management to a trust / in-house 

 
35. Under this proposal, a charitable trust / not-for-profit body would be established to 

manage all the country parks and major local sites via a transfer (long-term lease). 
The minor local sites, greenways and rights of way would be retained in-house 
with the sustainability measures outlined in management proposal 1 above.   
 

Conclusion and recommended approach for future management 
 

36. Based on the options appraisal, management proposal 2 is the preferred option 
and we would welcome the Committee’s views on this proposal. Established 
environmental bodies, if equipped with the required capacity and expertise and 
under an appropriately funded agreement, would have benefits over a newly 
created trust for managing country parks and local sites: they are already in 
existence, are likely to have capacity and track record to secure funding, and have 
expertise and experience to support management and enhancement of sites.  
 

37. A newly created trust would take time to set up and become established. There 
are examples of other local authorities that have transferred their sites to 
environmental organisations and opportunities to learn from their experience. 
Similarly to the transfer of the Consall Nature Park and Wimblebury Picnic Area 
sites, it is proposed that a long leasehold arrangement would be granted for each 
site in order to transfer and secure the management liabilities upon the incoming 
tenant. Such long-term lease arrangements would also give the tenant(s) certainty 
to apply for appropriate future funding.  
 

38. If no or only limited sites are able to transfer to environmental bodies, the trust 
would be the next best option. It would be likely to take much longer to establish 
and would require support and funding from the Council for some time but may be 
able to develop a more sustainable future for the sites in the longer term. As 
above there are good examples of trust models from other areas, both for 
countryside sites but also for cultural offers, which we can learn from.  

 

Page 13



 
 

39. The procurement process would take some time, so the county council would 
operate under Management Proposal 1 while this work is undertaken. A 
restructure of the operational model would be undertaken ahead of any 
procurement. This will meet the MTFS commitment within the required timescale 
and ensure an efficient and sustainable operating model going forwards. 

 
40. Beyond the holding period, the small sites, greenways and rights of way are 

unlikely to be of interest to environmental bodies and could limit the viability of a 
trust. These are therefore proposed to remain in-house under this management 
proposal, but with measures in place to increase sustainability, including: 
 

a. Development and investment in volunteering and community capacity building; 
b. Exploration of external contractual arrangements to deliver some maintenance 

operations where this proves cost-effective; 
c. Investment in enhancement of sites and facilities plus development of income 

streams (e.g. car park charges at key sites, visitor centres and cafes, more 
effective utilisation of buildings, donations and philanthropy) and retention / 
ring-fencing of generated income within the service to support maintenance and 
improvement of sites, supporting future financial sustainability. 

 
41. Should any country parks or local sites remain un-transferred and if a trust or 

charitable body proved non-viable for the remaining portfolio, then the sites are 
proposed to remain in-house with the measures outlined above. 
 

42. This recommended management proposal reflects the update given to Select 
Co
[...]
ndation  
 
a. That the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee considers the content of the 

proposed On-Street Car Parking Strategy, including the forward programme of on street 
pay and display spaces prior to it being issued for consultation and formally adopted.  

 
Report of Helen Fisher, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
 

Summary 
 
What is the Select Committee being asked to do and why? 
 
1. Parking is part of all our lives. It affects where we go and how we choose to get there. 

Parking spaces are needed to help our local economies grow but providing too much 
parking can encourage car use and have an adverse effect on the quality of life for 
people living in town centres, the conditions for pedestrians, impact on traffic flow, and 
cause accessibility issues.  

 
2. The Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee has previously recognised the 

importance of effective management of on-street parking through civil parking 
enforcement and requested that the Committee be provided with the opportunity to 
consider the proposed strategy.  

 

Report 
Background 
 
3. Vehicular travel is and for the foreseeable future will remain an important form of 

transport in a rural shire county such as Staffordshire.  In 2013, Cabinet approved a 
revised set of outcomes for ‘Clear Streets’ parking enforcement activity, primarily: to 
maintain and where possible improve the flow of traffic; make streets safer for all road 
users; consider the needs of local residents, shops and businesses; and actively 
support accessibility. 

 
4. In 2015, Cabinet approved a set of outcomes for the provision and management of on 

and off-street parking and for the Cabinet Member for Economy, Environment and 
Transport to review the current strategy for the introduction of on-street parking charges 
and develop a new strategy. 

 
5. Cabinet also agreed that the Director of Place (in consultation with the Cabinet Member) 

be authorised to review, prioritise and imple
[...]
hat the forward programme of sites will remain a live document and will 
be reviewed annually by the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport. 

 
11. The core principles that underpin the Car Parking Strategy are: 

 
a. A consistent approach to on and off-street parking; 
 
b. A well-structured regime for the management (and charging) of on-street parking; 
 
c. Parking facilities, arrangements and charging structures that reflect the needs of the 

individual towns (including free parking); and 
 
d. A charging structure that reflects the varying demands of all the users of the services. 

 
12. These core principles will ensure that the parking provided within town centres and 

elsewhere are appropriate for the situation and support the needs of the local 
community. 

 

Page 106



 
 
 

Link to Strategic Plan  
 

13. Staffordshire’s Strategic Plan 2018-2022 sets out a vision for a Connected Staffordshire 
where everyone has the opportunity to prosper, be healthy and happy. It identifies that 
the people of Staffordshire will:  

 
a. Access more good jobs and feel the benefits of economic growth 
b. Be healthier and more independent 
c. Feel safer, happier and more supported in and by their community. 

 
14. The on-street Car Parking Strategy has an important role to play in delivering this vision 

providing an opportunity to enhance the quality of life for people living in town centres, 
improve conditions for pedestrians, ease traffic flow, improve short-term accessibility of 
town centres, support public transport, and support the local community through 
effective management of parking spaces.  

 
Community Impact 

 
15. A Community Impact Assessment was carried out for the Cabinet decision in 2015. As 

this report provides an update and consideration of the draft strategy and forward 
programme of work an additional assessment of community impact is not considered 
relevan
[...]
nd 

 
6. The Partnership’s vision is: “Working together to improve road safety in partnership with 

our communities”. 
 

7. The joint Governance group for the SSRP agreed in January 2016 to strengthen the 
governance of the Partnership. This prompted a redesign of the governance 
arrangements, delivery model and staffing structure to ensure the future work of the 
Partnership would receive appropriate direction and scrutiny. 

 
8. A key element to note is that the SSRP does not exist as an autonomous entity. It is an 

informal collaboration designed to improve road safety through the alignment of 
resources, knowledge and skills across all partner organisations. 

Page 129

Agenda Item 6



 
9. The SSRP plans to use a range of measures including Education, Engagement, 

Enforcement and Engineering to support a wider culture change that will see excessive 
speed and inconsiderate behaviour on our roads as socially unacceptable. 

 
Governance, Delivery Model and Structure 

 
10. New governance arrangements were implemented in 2016, including two boards: 

 
a. The Strategic Board sets the strategic direction of the Partnership and, working with 

recommendations from the Operational Board, takes ultimate responsibility for key 
financial decisions and scrutiny. Membership includes senior political representatives 
from the main Partner organisations. 
 

b. The Operational Board reviews current local issues across the whole spectrum of 
road safety to inform recommendations submitted to the Strategic Board. 

 
11. Further details about these boards, including their membership, are available in 

Appendix 1. 
 

12. The following key strategic objectives have been identified: 
 
a. To achieve a long term sustained reduction in road traffic collisions across 

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent.  
b. To ensure education and training initiatives are used effectively to reduce the risk of 

being involved in a road traffic collision.  
c. To agree a considered appr

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 18 
January 2019 

 
Present: Ian Parry (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Ron Clarke 
Mike Deakin 
Keith Flunder 
Julia Jessel (Vice-Chairman) 
Bryan Jones 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Kyle Robinson 
David Smith 
Bernard Williams 
 

 
Also in attendance: Helen Fisher and Gill Heath 
 
Apologies: Tina Clements, Jessica Shulman and Simon Tagg 
 
PART ONE 
 
34. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 
35. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 14 
December 2018 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 
on 14 December 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
36. Countryside Estate Review – Final Proposals for Management and Delivery 
 
The Select Committee considered the recommended approach to develop a sustainable 
future for Staffordshire’s countryside estate, and the proposed implementation plan and 
associated scheme of delegation.  They considered the management solutions which 
had been explored, in line with the four preferred delivery options previously agreed by 
Cabinet in October 2015, namely: 
 

 Retain in-house with a new operating model; 

 Transfer management externally; 

 A partnership of landowners/managers; and 

 Not-for-profit body or charitable body. 
 
The County Council had undertaken a review of its countryside estate in order to 
address increasing challenges facing the service and to find a more financially 
sustainable delivery model.  Early in this process it had been agreed by Cabinet that 
there would be no sale of countryside estate sites, and that the review would focus on 
the future management of these sites.  Through the County Council’s Medium Term 



 

- 2 - 
 

Financial Strategy, Rural County was currently committed to delivering further savings of 
£318,000 from its net operating budget from 2019/20 through to 2020/21. 
 
Members considered a detailed report on the steps which had been taken in the review 
and the wide range of options which had been explored.  Based on the outcomes of the 
options appraisal and considering how options might work in combination across the 
estate, three potential management proposals were identified: 
 
Management Proposal 1 – Default Option 
This approach would be to retain management of the entire estate in-house under a 
revised operating model.  However, based on consideration of the financial sustainability 
of the estate and the outcomes of the appraisal, this option should include the following 
measures: 

a) A revised operating model through restructure of the staff unit; 
b) Development and investment in volunteering and community capacity building; 
c) Exploration of external contractual arrangements to deliver some maintenance 

operations where this proves cost effective; 
d) Development of income streams (e.g. car park charges at key sites, visitor 

centres and cafes, more effective utilisation of buildings, donations and 
philanthropy) and retention/ring-fencing of generated income within the service to 
support maintenance and improvement of sites, supporting future financial 
sustainability. 

 
Management Proposal 2 – Transfer to Environment Body/Trust/In-house 
Based on the outcomes of the options appraisal, this proposal would explore the 
transfer (a long-term lease) of the country parks and major local sites to environmental 
bodies as a preferred route.  The first step would be to run a detailed procurement 
exercise to determine which sites have potential to transfer to established and suitably 
skilled bodies and to determine whether this is cost-effective.  If a number of sites 
remain, the second step would be to explore the potential viability and cost of 
establishing a bespoke charitable body to manage the sites.  Otherwise, remaining sites 
would be retained in-house.  Under this management proposal, minor local sites, 
greenways and rights of way would be retained in-house, and incorporate the 
sustainability measures outlined in management proposal one above. 
 
Management Proposal 3 – Transfer Management to a Trust/In-house 
Under this proposal, a charitable trust/not-for-profit body would be established to 
manage all the country parks and major local sites via a transfer (long-term lease).  The 
minor local sites, greenways and rights of way would be retained in-house with the 
sustainability measures outlined in management proposal one. 
 
Based on the options appraisal, management proposal two was the preferred option and 
the Committee’s views were sought on this.   
 
A member commented that they agreed that proposal two was the best option and 
questioned whether officers were aware of any organisations that were willing to take 
this on.  They expressed concern that introducing car park charges may deter people 
from visiting sites and that it was important to be mindful of possible negative effects.  It 
was also queried whether the option of holiday accommodation was missing an 
opportunity, as this had generated a considerable source of income elsewhere, as had 



 

- 3 - 
 

music concerts and other events.  Officers confirmed that there were a number of 
organisations that had expressed interest in the countryside estate.  Work done 
previously, for example with the Shugborough Estate had evidenced that this could 
prove very successful.  Many of these organisations had access to a wide range of 
funding which would ensure the sustainability of the Estate in the long term.  In relation 
to car park charges, members were informed that charges had been introduced at 
Chasewater and this had not attracted any complaints.  The key issue was to handle the 
introduction of charges well and keep costs at a reasonable level.  The difficulty around 
holiday accommodation such as caravan parks or a Center Parcs style development 
was that the sites suitable for these were areas of highly designated environmental 
interest.   
 
Concern was expressed that any proposal other than number one would mean that the 
County Council would lose the ability to control what happens to the estate, and that 
flexibility was needed to deliver across a large number of sites.  Officers responded that 
proposal two offered significant opportunities to develop the visitor offer, whilst under 
proposal one the County Council had limited ability to invest in the estate.  Several 
members spoke in support of proposal two, although a concern was raised that transfers 
to environmental organisations could potentially lead to restrictions on access and 
consequently could reduce visitor numbers.   
 
In considering the key milestones and estimated time frames for implementation of the 
recommended proposal, a member commented that this seemed a long time and that 
he would want to see more starting now.  Several members expressed concern about 
the possibility of the best sites being “cherry picked” and the viability of the sites that 
may be left in-house and also questioned the achievability of the suggested timescales.  
It was also important to be sure about the projected savings.  Officers responded that 
under proposal one the timescale was realistic and the savings would be realised 
through staffing restructure.  With regard to proposal two, the previously undertaken 
Expressions of Interest exercise had provided valuable insight, although a detailed piece 
of work would need to be undertaken to identify a sustainable way of managing sites for 
the future, as in the long term the County Council was unable to do this. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee support  
Management Proposal 2 – Transfer to Environment Body/Trust/In-house, whilst 
acknowledging that there was still a detailed piece of work to be done. 
  
37. On-Street Parking Strategy and Forward Programme of Pay & Display 
Parking 
 
Members considered the content of the proposed On-Street Car Parking Strategy, 
including the forward programme of on-street pay and display spaces, prior to it being 
issued for consultation and formally adopted. 
 
They were informed that parking spaces were needed to help local economies grow, but 
providing too much parking could encourage car use and have an adverse effect on the 
quality of life for people living in town centres, the conditions for pedestrians, impact on 
traffic flow, and cause accessibility issues.  The Committee had previously recognised 
the importance of effective management of on-street parking through civil parking 



 

- 4 - 
 

enforcement and had requested that they be provided with the opportunity to consider 
the proposed strategy.  It was underpinned by the following core principles: 
 

 A consistent approach to on and off-street parking; 

 A well-structured regime for the management (and charging) of on-street parking; 

 Parking facilities, arrangements and charging structures that reflected the needs 
of the individual towns (including free parking); and 

 A charging structure that reflected the varying demands of all the users of the 
service. 

 
Members questioned how businesses would be involved in the strategy.  They were 
informed that initially the consultation process would involve District and Borough 
Councils, the Staffordshire Association of Town and Parish Councils, and businesses at 
a strategic level but would then be aimed at a local level at the implementation stage.  
Members suggested that Chambers of Trade and Railway Stations should be added to 
the list of proposed consultees.  They stressed the importance of the consultation being 
all-encompassing and involving local communities, local residents and local businesses 
and welcomed the reference to supporting town centres.  It was also suggested that 
there should be liaison with other operators of car parks in order to provide a co-
ordinated approach to manage the resource overall.  The Cabinet Member confirmed 
that this consultation would take place and that it was crucial to adopt the right 
approach.   
 
Members expressed concerns over parking on footpaths and verges and were assured 
that these issues would be included within the strategy.  In relation to enforcement, a 
member commented that it would be helpful to give the Police and PCSOs the power to 
move vehicles which were causing an obstruction.  They queried whether additional 
staff would need to be employed to manage additional car parking spaces.  Officers 
responded that Pay and Display parking was easier to enforce and would use the same 
enforcement resource but in a different way. 
 
It was queried how a balance was struck between encouraging more vehicles into town 
centres and the impact that this would have on air quality and it was suggested that it 
would be helpful to include an environmental group in the consultation exercise.  
Officers responded that the increase in parking spaces involved fairly small numbers 
which would create a marginal disadvantage to air quality.  In conclusion, a member 
commented that there was clearly a link between the availability of convenient parking 
and high streets which were thriving, and the importance of supporting these.  
 
RESOLVED – That the comments and suggestions of the Prosperous Staffordshire 
Select Committee contribute to the consultation on the On-Street Car Parking Strategy 
and forward programme on on-street pay and display spaces. 
  
38. Staffordshire Safer Roads Partnership 
 
The Committee considered details of the new governance structure and operating 
model of the Staffordshire Safer Roads Partnership (SSRP).  Members also received 
details of a wide range of initiatives used to promote road safety across Staffordshire 
and Stoke-on-Trent with reference to the four Es: education, engagement, engineering 



 

- 5 - 
 

and enforcement, which supported a wider culture change that would see excessive 
speed and inconsiderate behaviour on roads as socially unacceptable.   
 
As part of the new governance arrangements implemented in 2016 two boards were 
established: 
 

 The Strategic Board, which sets the strategic direction of the Partnership and, 
working with recommendations from the Operational Board, takes ultimate 
responsibility for key financial decision and scrutiny.  Membership includes senior 
political representatives from the main Partner organisations. 

 The Operational Board reviews current local issues across the whole spectrum of 
road safety to inform recommendations submitted to the Strategic Board. 

 
The Chairman commented that he welcomed the work of the Partnership and 
acknowledged that it had been very successful.  However, he expressed concern over 
its visibility and lack of public scrutiny.  In examining the governance model, accounts 
and budget it was evident that it was a self-funding organisation. He queried where the 
funding came from and commented that if this was predominantly from educational 
course referrals it was potentially a concern that it was a business model dependent on 
people being caught speeding.  Officers responded that enforcement activity was not 
driven by a desire to create income, and that enforcement was managed carefully and 
proportionately.  The Chairman commented that it would be helpful to have a level of 
transparency, assurance and understanding for the public that cameras and mobile 
cameras were put in places of concern around safety, rather than the focus being on 
income generation.  Officers confirmed that the location of cameras was based upon 
collision data and in response to concerns raised by the community.  It was suggested 
that, in the genuine interest of safety, the locations of cameras could be advertised.  In 
relation to a query about cameras being on or off, officers confirmed that there were 
periodic reviews on collision statistics and cameras would be activated in areas of 
recent collisions.   
 
In considering data on collisions it was noted that this information covered the whole of 
the County and it was suggested that it would be useful to know variations and 
blackspots for specific areas.  It was also queried whether there would be a focus on 
unclassified roads for the future.  Queries were also raised about the issue of cyclist 
using pavements and HGVs speeding at night.  Officers pointed out that areas were 
continually emerging as data was collected and analysed.   
 
In relation to the Staffordshire’s Road Safety Grant fund which was launched in 2017 a 
member queried whether action had been taken to promote this.  The Cabinet Member 
undertook to send information on this to members.  In response to concerns raised 
about the lack of transparency and openness on the SSRP website, for example that it 
contained no information on the governance structure or budget, the Cabinet Member 
pointed out that this was currently being developed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee will continue to 
scrutinise the Staffordshire Safer Roads Partnership.  
 
      
 



 

- 6 - 
 

39. Work Programme 
 
The Select Committee received a copy of their Work Programme for 2018/19.  They 
noted that the item on Post 18 Education Provision would be considered at their meeting 
on 25 April 2019, and that an additional item, Community Learning Annual Self-
Assessment and 2019-2023 Strategy and Priorities, would also be brought to that 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the above additions/amendments to the Work Programme 2018/19 
be agreed. 
 
40. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below. 
 
41. Update on Section 53 Applications 
 
(Exemption paragraph 5) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


